By: Harper-Brown H.R. No. 175

## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, October 30, 2003, marks the retirement of Sergeant 1 2 Jerry Wicker of the Irving Police Department's patrol division,

drawing to a close an outstanding 34-year career with the

department; and 4

3

5

6

8

9

10

11

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

WHEREAS, Officer Wicker joined the Irving Police Department on December 14, 1969, as an apprentice policeman and later became a patrolman; promoted to sergeant in 1976, Officer Wicker served in 7 the special services, technical services, detective, and detention and evidence divisions before being assigned to the patrol division; during his tenure, he has been recognized for his service with more than 30 commendations, a 25-year safe driving bar, and two

12 marksmanship awards; and

> WHEREAS, Sergeant Jerry Wicker has served the City of Irving with integrity and dedication, earning the lasting respect of all who have been privileged to work with him, and it is a pleasure to honor him for his exemplary tenure with the Irving Police Department as he embarks on this exciting new chapter in his life; now, therefore, be it

> RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 78th Texas Legislature, 3rd Called Session, hereby congratulate Sergeant Jerry Wicker on his retirement from the Irving Police Department and extend to him best wishes for continued happiness; and, be it further

24 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be

H.R. No. 175

- 1 prepared for Sergeant Wicker as an expression of high regard by the
- 2 Texas House of Representatives.